FILED Clerk District Court

JUN 0 6 1995

For The Northern Mariana Islands UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT (Deputy Cler FOR THE

NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

IN RE: THE JURY SELECTION AND SERVICE) ACT OF 1968, AS AMENDED. EMPANELING) A NEW GRAND JURY PANEL "95-1") O R D E R (TERM: JULY 19, 1995 TO JULY 18, 1996) (General Order 95-00003)

WHEREAS, there are currently Five Hundred Twenty-Six (526) prospective jurors in the Qualified Jury Wheel, and

WHEREAS, there is a need to establish a New Grand Jury Panel "95-1" whose term shall commence July 19, 1995 and expiring July 18, 1996.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that on Wednesday, June 7, 1995 at 10:00 a.m., the Clerk of Court or his designated deputy clerk shall draw from the Qualified Jury Wheel Thirty Five (35) names of prospective jurors by a purely random method pursuant to Section 5 of this Court's Jury Selection Plan as Amended.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that after drawing such names, the Clerk of Court or his designated deputy clerk shall prepare an alphabetical listing of the names drawn and prepare summons for each name listed. The Clerk of Court or his designated deputy shall issue summonses for the appearance of these prospective jurors on Thursday, July 6, 1995 at 8:00 a.m. for selection of a new Grand Jury Panel consisting of Twenty-Three (23) Regular members for Panel "95-1". Any prospective jurors not selected as the Regular Grand Jury Panel shall serve as Alternates for the Grand Jury Panel. The term for Grand Jury Panel "95-1" shall commence July 19, 1995 and expiring July 18, 1996.

A copy of this order shall be posted on the public bulletin board in the Clerk's Office and at various conspicuous places on the island at the discretion of the Clerk of Court. A copy of this order shall be mailed and faxed today to the United States Attorney, District of the Northern Mariana Islands, and to the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands.

IT IS SO ORDERED this _____ day of JUN. 1995

MUNSON

ALEX R. MUNSON CHIEF JUDGE, U. S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS